

**No. 14-30217**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Portland Division**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Stephen R. Sady  
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender  
Lisa C. Hay  
Federal Public Defender  
Mark Ahlemeyer  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123**

**Steven Toby Wax  
Attorney at Law  
618 NW Glisan Street, Suite 300  
Portland, Oregon 97208  
(503) 830-7758**

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
A. The Government’s Extensive Intrusion Into And Influence Over The Teenaged Defendant’s Life Constituted Entrapment As A Matter Of Law And Violated Due Process.....	4
1. The Government’s Statement Of Facts Blurs The Distinction Between Pre- And Post-Governmental Contacts.....	5
2. The Evidence Cited By The Government Does Not Prove The “Pre-” Aspect Of Predisposition.....	7
3. The Government’s Actions Constituted Entrapment As A Matter Of Law And Violated The Due Process Clause.....	11
B. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Violated Due Process By Negating And Misstating The Legal Standard For The Defense Of Entrapment.....	14
1. The Government Improperly Argued In Closing That An Individual Cannot Be Entrapped To Commit The Charged Offense. ....	14
2. The Government Improperly Urged Conviction Based On Predisposition To Commit Similar Acts. ....	15
3. The Improper Closing Arguments Violated The Defendant’s Right To Present A Complete Defense And Diluted The Government’s Burden Of Proving Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	16
C. The Trial Court’s Failure To Provide Adequate Jury Instructions On The Defense Theory Of The Case Violated The Right To A Fair Trial .....	18

D.	The Government And District Court’s Withholding Of Classified Evidence And Information Impermissibly Skewed The Fact-Finding Process, Violating Mr. Mohamud’s Rights To Confront His Accusers, Due Process Of Law, And Effective Assistance Of Counsel.....	26
1.	Depriving Mr. Mohamud Of The True Identities Of The Undercover Operatives Who Testified Against Him Violated His Rights To Confrontation, Due Process, And Effective Assistance Of Counsel.....	28
2.	The District Court’s Denial Of Discovery Regarding, And Testimony From, “Bill Smith” Violated the Fifth And Sixth Amendment Rights To Compulsory Process, Confrontation, And Presentation Of The Complete Theory Of The Defense.....	32
3.	The Selective Declassification Of Previously Classified Material Violated Due Process In This Case.....	33
4.	The Failure To Allow Discovery Of Classified <i>Brady</i> Material And Its Replacement With Inadequate Substitute Evidence Violated The Right To A Fair Trial. ....	35
5.	The Trial Court’s Refusal To Provide Material Regarding Amro Al-Ali Violated Due Process.....	37
E.	By Misconstruing And Misapplying The “State Of Mind” Hearsay Exception, The District Court Violated The Confrontation Clause, The Right To Compulsory Process, And The Right To A Fair Trial .....	37
F.	The Trial Court’s Refusal To Rule On The Constitutionality Of The Government’s Non-FISA Seizures, Searches, and Interrogations Violated Mr. Mohamud’s Constitutional Rights.....	44
1.	The Government’s Reliance On The Abuse Of Discretion Standard Is Misplaced Because Whether A Pretrial Ruling Violates The Defendant’s Constitutional Rights Is Reviewed De Novo.....	45

2.	The Government Ignores Critical Facts That Make The Constitutional Violations Highly Relevant To The Defense Theory Of The Case And To Defense Motions For Relief.....	47
G.	Because The Government Violated The Statute Requiring Pretrial Notice Of FAA Surveillance, It Should Have Been Barred From Using The Products Of Such Surveillance, Or, In The Alternative, The Case Should Be Remanded For A Determination Of The Facts.....	50
1.	The Statute Should Be Construed To Require At Least Suppression Where The Government Intentionally Or Recklessly Failed To Provide Mandatory Pretrial Notice Of FAA Warrantless Surveillance.....	51
2.	The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Require Production Of Evidence Regarding The Government’s Violation Of The Notice Statute.....	54
H.	The Warrantless Retention And Searches Of The Content Of Mr. Mohamud’s Electronic Communications Violated The FISA Amendments Act And The Constitution.....	59
1.	Section 702 Of The FAA Does Not Authorize The Government To Retain And Later Access Americans’ Electronic Communications That Are “Incidentally” Intercepted While Targeting Foreigners.....	60
2.	The Government’s Post-Seizure Searches Of The Content Of An American Citizen’s Communications Violated The Constitution Because They Occurred Without Judicial Review And Other Analogues To The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement.....	64
3.	Acquisition And Retention Of Americans’ Electronic Communications Under The FAA Violates The First And Fourth Amendments And The Separation Of Powers.....	68
a.	The Mass Acquisition, Retention, And Accessing Of American Citizens’ Electronic Communications Under	

§ 702 Of The FISA Amendments Act Violate The Fourth Amendment.....	69
1) Where Electronic Surveillance Results In Retention Of American Communications, The Government Must Comply With The Warrant Clause Or The Search Violates The Constitution.....	70
2) No Well-Established Exception To The Warrant Clause Applies To The Acquisition And Retention Of Americans’ Communications.....	73
3) The Government’s Acquisition, Retention, And Accessing Of Americans’ Electronic Communications Violate Core Privacy Interests Protected By The Warrant Clause And Constitute Unreasonable Searches And Seizures. ....	80
b. Section 702 Blurs The Constitutionally Required Separation Of Powers By Providing Article III Judges The Role Of Designing Programs, Rather Than Ruling On Individual Applications To Authorize Surveillance, And By Delegating To Article III Judges Legislative And Executive Functions.....	87
c. Section 702 Violates The First Amendment Because Its Overbreadth And Vagueness Chill Exercise Of Speech, Press, Religious, And Associational Rights.....	89
4. Alternatively, The Court Should Authorize Supplemental Briefing With Defense Access To The Relevant Documents.....	91
5. The Court Should Order Suppression Of Evidence Derived From Electronic Surveillance Conducted In Violation Of The Statute And Constitution. ....	96
I. The District Court’s Handling Of Classified Materials Should Be Reviewed De Novo.....	100

J. The Sentence Should Be Vacated Because The Government’s Recommendation Involved Improper Bases And Because The Sentencing Involved Procedural Errors.....101

1. [Sealed Supplemental Reply Brief].....101

2. The Court Should Vacate The Sentence Based On Inter-Related Procedural Errors Involving Failure To Adequately Resolve Controverted Issues, Mischaracterization Of This Court’s Legal Standard Regarding The Terrorism Enhancement, And Inadequate Explanation Of Rulings Regarding Post-Offense Rehabilitation, Imperfect Entrapment, And Future Dangerousness.....101

Conclusion .....105

Certificate of Compliance .....107

Certificate of Service .....108

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>1013 Crates Of Empty Old Smuggler Whiskey Bottles</i> , 52 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	80
<i>ACLU Foundation of S. California v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	96
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	85
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	64
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	96
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	62
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Attorney General of California</i> , 791 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	74
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	56, 57, 90, 98
<i>Comstock v. Humphries</i> , 786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	55

<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	3
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	97
<i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> , No. 13-55130, 2016 WL 518819 (9th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	90
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	85
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	73, 74
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	94
<i>Gant v. Arizona</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	75
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	75

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	62
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	60, 62
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	91
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	31
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	98
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008) .....	66, 75, 81, 99
<i>In re DNI/AG Certification</i> , No. 702(i)-08-01 (FISA Ct. Sept. 4, 2008).....	69
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)</i> , 597 F.3d 189, 201 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002) .....	76, 77, 84, 101
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 53 U.S. 540 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	84
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	44

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	65, 73, 83
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	96
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	87, 88
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 100
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> , 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....	102
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	64
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	103
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	89
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	35
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	83
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012).....	63

<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	41
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	100
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968).....	28
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	90
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	94
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	54
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	49
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	103
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 371 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	101
<i>United States v. Bailleaux</i> , 685 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 771 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	103
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	93, 94

<i>United States v. Bello-Bahena</i> , 411 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Bensimon</i> , 172 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F.Supp.2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	75
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Budziak</i> , 697 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	104
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	58, 59
<i>United States v. Chun</i> , 503 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	54
<i>United States v. Connell</i> , 869 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>United States v. Cosby</i> , 500 F.2d 405 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	29
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Del Toro-Barboza</i> , 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16

<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Falsia</i> , 724 F.2d 1339 (1983) .....	29
<i>United States v. Fejes</i> , 232 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 58 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	53
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	97
<i>United States v. Haischer</i> , 780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	39, 45, 100
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Meza</i> , 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	51, 58
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 217 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	101
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	90
<i>United States v. Kayser</i> , 488 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18

<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	73, 83
<i>United States v. Kowalczyk</i> , 805 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	53
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Luca</i> , 183 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	101
<i>United States v. Makhlouta</i> , 790 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	89, 90
<i>United States v. Mazarella</i> , 784 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 531 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	24, 40
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Mezas de Jesus</i> , 217 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 633 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	100

<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 412 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Orellana-Blanco</i> , 294 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>United States v. Pedrin</i> , 797 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pedrin</i> , 806 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Poehlman</i> , 217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1470 (D.D.C. 1989) .....	34
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	2, 27
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....	85
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 534 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	102

<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	35
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	97
<i>United States v. Rudd</i> , 662 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	103
<i>United States v. San Juan-Cruz</i> , 314 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	26, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Si</i> , 343 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 217 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Staufer</i> , 38 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 728 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>United States v. Truong</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	75, 77
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	passim
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	85

*United States v. Vera*,  
770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014) .....42

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 70, 71, 72

*United States v. Wahchumwah*,  
710 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2012) .....40

*United States v. Wales*,  
977 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1992) .....39

*United States v. Ward*,  
989 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 3, 45, 100

*United States v. Warshak*,  
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....85

*United States v. Washington*,  
819 F.2d 221 (9th Cir.1987) .....18

*United States v. Weatherspoon*,  
410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....16

*United States v. Yonn*,  
702 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 71, 72

*United States v. Zuniga*,  
6 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1993) .....21

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....4

*Weeks v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 383 (1914).....97

*Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....62

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....63

*Zweibon v. Mitchell*,  
516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir 1975).....78

**STATE COURT CASES**

*People v. Clower*,  
16 Cal. App. 4th 1737 (5th Dist. 1993) ..... 49

*People v. Jakes*,  
2 N.E.3d 481 (Ill. App. 2013).....49

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....104

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e) ..... 74, 77, 78, 80, 84

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h) ..... 79, 86

50 U.S.C. § 1805(e) .....78

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) .....90

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....63

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....91

50 U.S.C. § 1806(g) ..... 96, 97

50 U.S.C. § 1861 .....61

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(5).....88

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(v) .....74

## FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 609(b).....	45
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) .....	43

## ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.3 .....	103
Introduction, <i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit</i> (2010) .....	19
Devlin Barrett, <i>U.S. Tells Suspect for First Time It Used NSA Surveillance Program in Criminal Case</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 25, 2013.....	58
Barton Gellman, et al., <i>In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber the Foreigners Who Are</i> , Wash. Post, July 5, 2014 .....	64
Adam Liptak, <i>A Secret Surveillance Program Proves Challengeable in Theory Only</i> , N.Y. Times, July 15, 2013.....	57
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (July 2, 2014).....	66, 67, 85, 87
Report and Recommendations of the President's Review Group, <i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World</i> (2013) .....	67
The Federalist No. 8 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	105
